NATI ONAIRAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD

Award Nunmber 23922
THRD DIVISION Docket Nunber CL-23796

Martin F.Scheinman, Ref er ee

gBrot_herhood of Railway, Airline and Steamship O erks,
Frei ght Handl ers, Expressand Stati on Employes
PARTIES T0 DI SPUTE: ( _

(M ssouri - Kansas- Texas Raiiroad Company

STATRMENT OF CLAIM: Clain of the SystemComnmittee of the Brotherhood
((x-9300) that:

(1) The M ssouri - Kansas- Texas Rai | r oad Company violated t N current
Rules Agreenent bet ween t he parties, DP-451, including but not limited to
Rule 1, Section 7(c) when at 13:29 p.m, July 20, 1979, it allowed, required
and/or Permtted Engi neer Mounceon Train Extra BN 5309 Northtocopy and handle
Train Order No. 117 via radio while his trai n s standing still at LCRA Si di ng,
and then failed and refused t o compensate agent -t el e?rapher Fred saenz, Jr., a
two (2)hour call in accordance with the provisions of current Rule 1.

#2) Carrier shall compensate M. Fred Saenz, Jr., Agent-Tel egrapher,
LaGrange, 1exas, a two (2) hour eall at the time and one-half rata for July 20,
1979, for train order No. 117 copied at 11:29 p.m

COPI NI ONOFBOARD: The Organi zation clains that Cerrier violated the Section 7(c)

of Rule 1 when it permitted and Or required a Non-cover ed employe

to copy train order No. LT at 11:29 p.m on July 20, 1979 and t hen refused t o com=
pensate C ai mant, Agent-Telegrapher %red Saenza at WO (2) hour cal | .. The Employes as-
sert t hat Carrier was obligatedt o pay Claimant & cell under t he terms of Sectiemn T (c).

Carrier does not dispute that an enploye excepted fromthe Rules of the
Aé?reenent copied the order. However, Carrier argues that noconpensation is due
ai mant because he had al ready been paid a call pursuant to Section 7{ec)asa
result of a train order being handled at 11:0% p.m At that time, a non-covered
enpl oye copied train order No. 115. In Carrier's view, once a call Was peid, Car-
rier need not pay anﬁ other penalty for any other violations occurring within the
two hour period of the call. That is, Carrier asserts that the enploye called to
handl e Order No. 115 could have been able to handle order 117 also.

V& di sagree Wi t h Carrier's reasoning. Each handling, byanon- covered
enpl oye, i S a separate and di Stinct breach of the terms of Section 7 (e). A
single payment is insufficient for each breach of the Agreement. See Public Law
Board No. 352, Award No. 79. After all, if Caerrier's position were sustained the
rul e coul d be repeatedly breached with immunity as | ong as t he violation oceurs
within a two hour period. Such an inter{)re_tat_ion viol ates the | anguage of Rule
7 (c). & are persuaded that this was not within the parties' contemplation when
they agreed to Section 7(c). See Award 21033. W will sustain the claimas pre=
sented.
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FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whol e

record and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Employes Wi thin the neaning of the Railway Labor
Act, as approved June 21, 1934;

That thi's Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction
over the dispute involved herein; and

That the Agreenent was violated.

AWARD

C ai m sust ai ned.

NATI ONALRAILRQAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

ATTEST:  Acting Executive Secretary
National Railroad Adj ust ment Board

By ; L ZMZ
Senaril € Brasech - Admnistrative Assistant

/‘

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 3otnday of June 198,




